EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 182

AN ORDINANCE FIXING WATER RATES TO BE CHARGED BY THE CITY OF BONIFAY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORA-TION, AND PRESCRIBING THE METHOD BY WHICH THE COLLECTION OF WATER ACCOUNTS SHALL BE MADE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. On and after the passage of this ordinance, the following rates are established upon the basis of a calendar month, for water furnished by the City of Bonifay to all consumers.

 Minimum gallons (3000)
 Rate \$4.00

 First 5000
 Rate 2.00

 Second 5000
 Rate 1.75

 Third 5000
 Rate 1.50

All over the 18,000 ----- Rate \$.25 per M.

SECTION 2. The minimum charge prescribed in Section 1 shall be payable in advance on the first day of the calendar month, and all charges for water consumed in excess of the minimum shall be included in the subsequent month's bill. All water accounts are due and payable on the first day of the calendar month, and all accounts not paid by the end of the tenth day of said month shall be considered delinquent.

SECTION 3. A penalty charge of twenty cents (\$.20) per day or fraction thereof shall be collected on all delinquent water accounts.

SECTION 4. Upon failure to pay a delinquent water account by the end of the fifteenth day of the month in which said account became delinquent, it shall become the duty of the superintendent of the water works in the City, or his successor, to discontinue service to the consumer.

SECTION 5. For a discontinued customer to be reinstated after discontinuance, then the customer shall be required to pay a fee of \$10.00 together with all delinquent water accounts and penalties thereon.

CLYDE R. BROWN ATTORNEY AT LAW THE BANK OF BONIFAY BUILDING BONIFAY, FLORIDA

TELEPHONE 547-2027

SECTION 6. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed. SECTION 7. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED in regular session of the City Council of the City of Bonifay on the 9th day of January, 1978. ATTEST:

IDENT OR CHAIRMAN OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY CLERK

APPROVED this 9th day of January, 1978. MAYOR

CLYDE R. BROWN ATTORNEY AT LAW THE BANK OF BONIFAY BUILDING BONIFAY, FLORIDA